

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SAN ANTONIO DIVISION

CITY OF EL CENIZO, TEXAS; MAYOR)
RAUL L. REYES, City of El Cenizo;)
MAVERICK COUNTY; MAVERICK)
COUNTY SHERIFF TOM SCHMERBER;)
MAVERICK COUNTY CONSTABLE)
PRECINCT 3-1 MARIO A. HERNANDEZ;)
and LEAGUE OF UNITED LATIN)
AMERICAN CITIZENS,)

Plaintiffs

v.

STATE OF TEXAS; GOVERNOR)
GREG ABBOTT, in his official capacity;)
and TEXAS ATTORNEY GENERAL)
KEN PAXTON, in his official capacity)

Defendants

Civil Action No. 5:17-CV-404-OG
[Lead Case]

EL PASO COUNTY; RICHARD WILES,)
SHERIFF OF EL PASO COUNTY, in his)
official capacity; and the TEXAS)
ORGANIZING PROJECT)
EDUCATION FUND)

Plaintiffs

v.

STATE OF TEXAS; GOVERNOR)
GREG ABBOTT; ATTORNEY GENERAL)
KEN PAXTON; and DIRECTOR STEVE)
MCCRAW, TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF)
PUBLIC SAFETY – in their official)
capacities)

Defendants

Civil Action No. 5:17-CV-459-OG
[Consolidated Case]

CITY OF SAN ANTONIO, TEXAS;
REY A. SALDAÑA, in his official capacity
as San Antonio City Councilmember;
TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF CHICANOS
IN HIGHER EDUCATION; LA UNION
DEL PUEBLO ENTERO; and WORKERS
DEFENSE PROJECT

Plaintiffs

v.

STATE OF TEXAS; GREG ABBOTT, in
his official capacity as Governor of the
State of Texas; KEN PAXTON, in his
official capacity as Attorney General of
Texas

Defendants

Civil Action No. 5:17-CV-489-OG
[Consolidated Case]

**SUPPLEMENTAL MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF APPLICATION FOR
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION BY CITY OF SAN ANTONIO, TEXAS, REY A.
SALDAÑA, TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF CHICANOS IN HIGHER EDUCATION, LA
UNION DEL PUEBLO ENTERO, AND WORKERS DEFENSE PROJECT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

DISCUSSION.....2

 I. SB 4 Violates The First Amendment2

 II. SB 4 Is Preempted.....4

 A. SB 4 Is Field Preempted4

 B. Each Of SB 4’s Core Provisions Is Also Conflict Preempted.9

 III. SB 4 Violates The Fourth Amendment.....13

 IV. SB 4 Violates The Equal Protection Clause Of The Fourteenth
 Amendment.....17

CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abel v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 217 (1960).....	15
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cervantez v. Whitfield</i> , 776 F.2d 556 (5th Cir. 1985)	15
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Whiting</i> , 563 U.S. 582 (2011).....	12
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Patel</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2443 (2015).....	17
<i>Hernandez v. Texas</i> , 347 U.S. 475 (1954).....	19
<i>Lopez v. United States INS</i> , 758 F.2d 1390 (10th Cir. 1985)	15
<i>LULAC v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006).....	19
<i>Melendres v. Arpaio</i> , 695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012)	15
<i>Melendres v. Arpaio</i> , 989 F. Supp. 2d 822 (D. Ariz. 2013)	18
<i>Mercado v. Dallas Cty.</i> , 2017 WL 169102 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 17, 2017)	14
<i>Moreno v. Napolitano</i> , 213 F. Supp. 3d 999 (2016)	15
<i>Perez v. Abbott</i> , – F. Supp. 3d –, 2017 WL 1450121 (W.D. Tex. Apr. 20, 2017).....	19
<i>Perez v. Abbott</i> , – F. Supp. 3d –, 2017 WL 1787454 (W.D. Tex. May 2, 2017).....	19

Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey,
505 U.S. 833 (1992).....17

Reitman v. Mulkey,
387 U.S. 369 (1967).....18, 20

Romer v. Evans,
517 U.S. 620 (1996).....18

Santos v. Frederick Cty. Bd. of Comm’rs,
725 F.3d 451 (4th Cir. 2013)14

Schuette v. Coal. to Defend Affirmative Action,
134 S. Ct. 1623 (2014).....18

Serafine v. Branaman
810 F.3d 354 (5th Cir. 2016) 3-4

Trujillo Santoyo v. United States,
No. 5:16-CV-855-OLG, slip op. (W.D. Tex. June 5, 2017).....15

United States v. Ibarra,
493 F.3d 526 (5th Cir. 2007)15

United States v. Koss,
831 F.3d 259 (5th Cir. 2016), *cert. denied*, 137 S. Ct. 1812 (2017).....3

Veasey v. Abbott,
– F. Supp. 3d –, 2017 WL 1315593 (S.D. Tex. Apr. 10, 2017).....19

Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.,
429 U.S. 252 (1977).....19, 20

Villa at Parkside Partners v. City of Farmers Branch,
726 F.3d 524 (5th Cir. 2013) (en banc)11, 12

Washington v. Davis,
426 U.S. 229 (1976).....18

Washington v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1,
458 U.S. 457 (1982).....18, 19

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)5

8 U.S.C. § 1252c.....5, 16

8 U.S.C. § 1324(c)5

8 U.S.C. § 1357.....5, 7, 16

8 U.S.C. § 1357(a)6

8 U.S.C. § 1357(c)6

8 U.S.C. § 1357(g) *passim*

8 U.S.C. § 1373..... 7-9, 11

8 U.S.C. § 1644.....8, 9

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 11-1051(B)..... *passim*

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-388310, 11

SB 4 § 2.01, Art. 2.251(b).....12

SB 4 § 2.01, Art. 2.251(a).....13

SB 4 § 752.053..... *passim*

SB 4 § 752.0565.....3

SB 4 § 772.0073(2).....13

Rules and Other Authorities

8 C.F.R. § 287(g)15, 16

8 C.F.R. § 287.516

142 Cong. Rec. H 2475, 2476-77 (1996).....7

Dep’t of Homeland Sec., U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement,
Form I-200 – Warrant for Arrest of Alien and Form I-205 – Warrant of
Removal/Deportation, available at: <https://www.ice.gov/detainer-policy>.....15

Dep’t of Homeland Sec., Office of the Inspector Gen., *The Performance of 287(g)*
Agreements, OIG-10-63 (2010)18

Dep’t of Homeland Sec., U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement, Pol. No.
10074.2: Issuance of Immigration Detainers by ICE Immigration Officers, §
2.5 (Apr. 2, 2017), available at: <https://www.ice.gov/detainer-policy>14

Gustavo Valdes & Thom Patterson, *Feds Accuse North Carolina Sheriff’s Office*
of Racial Profiling, CNN (Sept. 20, 2012) at
<http://www.cnn.com/2012/09/20/justice/north-carolina-justice-immigration>18

Merriam-Webster Dictionary, <http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/endorse> (last visited July 7, 2017).....3
